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STATE OF MISSOURI EX REL.                                            )

OFFICE OF ENDOWED CARE CEMETERIES OF THE     )

DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
  )

                                                                                                  )


           Petitioner
                    )




                    )


vs.

                    )
No. 10-1987 EN




                    )

CORA BULLOCK OPUIYO,    
                    )

D/B/A ASHLAND CEMETERY,
                    )



           Respondent.
                    )

DECISION

Cora Bullock Opuiyo (“Opuiyo”) is subject to discipline for incompetence, misconduct, and violation of professional trust, and for numerous violations of standards for recordkeeping, reporting, and financial management required of endowed care cemeteries.
Procedure

On October 22, 2010, the Office of Endowed Care Cemeteries (the “Office”) filed a complaint seeking our determination that cause exists to discipline Opuiyo.  On July 15, 2011, we convened a hearing.  The Office was represented by Assistant Attorney General Edwin Frownfelter; Opuiyo represented herself.  The case became ready for decision when the Office filed its last written argument on October 19, 2011.
Findings of Fact
1.  Opuiyo is the sole owner and operator of Ashland Cemetery (“Ashland”), located at 2324 Ashland Avenue, St. Joseph, Missouri  64506.

2. At all relevant times, Opuiyo held license No. 2002001868 to operate Ashland as an “endowed care cemetery” in Missouri.

3. In October 2007, McBride, Lock and Associates (the “Auditors”), an independent certified public accounting firm, performed an audit of Ashland’s finances pursuant to Chapter 214, RSMo, seeking to determine whether Ashland had established and maintained an endowed care trust fund to preserve principal and endowed care funds as required by Chapter 214, RSMo
. 

Count I – Audit Deficiencies
4. The Auditors determined from a prior audit that, as of the beginning of the audit period in November 2001, Ashland began the audit period with a balance in its endowed care account of $315,925, when it should have had $331,165, a shortfall of $15,240.

5. The Auditors reviewed annual reports and records of Ashland to determine its compliance with the Endowed Care Cemeteries Act for six intervals, ending July 2002, July 2003, July 2004, July 2005, July 2006, and December 2006.

6. Over the course of the audit, the required trust fund balances remained short of the required balance in each period of the audit, as follows:

Audit Period

Required 
Actual

Deficit

 Actual

Deficit

                       

 Balance
Balance


 Balance






(Cost)



(Market)
11/2001-07/2002
331,165
315,925
15,240

334,729
 3,564

08/2002-77/2003
332,102
318,437
13,665

340,534
Surplus

08/2003-07/2004
333,391
321,767
11,264

327,198
 6,193

08/2004-07/2005
333,616
323,328
10,288

321,056
12,560

08/2005-07/2006
331,845
322,248
  9,597

314,701
17,144

08/2006-12/2006
332,025
322,389
  9,636

316,204
15,821


7.  Ashland failed to contribute an amount equal to 15% of gross lot sales, as required by § 214.320.1, for the audit periods ending July 31, 2006 and December 31, 2006.
8.  For the fiscal years ending 2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, and 2006, Ashland’s annual report does not reflect the activities of the endowed care trust fund.

9.  Ashland’s annual reports were not certified under oath.
10.  Ashland did not maintain a master list of sales made throughout the year for grave spaces.

11.  Because of the way Ashland maintained its records, the Auditors could not accurately determine sales of endowed care lots which would generate a requirement to make a contribution to the endowed care fund, and had to estimate sales for purposes of calculating the required contribution.

12. The trustee of Ashland’s endowed care fund, Commerce Bank, St. Joseph, Missouri, made distributions in excess of trust earnings to Ashland in Fiscal Years 2002 and 2005.  In FY 2002, the required distribution was $7,361, but the actual distribution was $9,588, a variance of $2,227.  In FY 2005, the required distribution was $10,182, but the actual distribution was $10,305, a variance of $123.

13. In other years, Commerce Bank distributed less to Ashland than the proceeds.
14. Ashland failed to resolve a trust fund deficit of $9,363 dating back to a prior audit concluding October 31, 2001, and failed to submit a plan for retiring the deficit over a period of five years.

15. The audit was sent to Ashland on February 4, 2008, with a request for a response by February 23, 2008, but the Auditors received no response from Ashland.

Count II – The White Complaint

16. On May 15, 2009, Ronald White spoke with Charles Diaz at Ashland about ordering a new headstone for his mother’s grave.  Diaz identified himself as Ashland’s cemetery manager.

17. White placed an order for a new headstone, and delivered a check to Diaz for $1,100 payable to Ashland.  Diaz told him a new headstone would be set in four to six weeks.

18. White’s check was deposited in Ashland’s bank account and cleared on May 18, 2009, but the headstone was never delivered or set.

19. White and Opuiyo discussed the headstone in several telephone conversations.  Opuiyo told White she had ordered a headstone from companies in Kansas City, Missouri and Athens, Georgia, and represented that the headstone would be set on four different occasions, none of which occurred.

20. After several attempts to get the headstone ordered or his money refunded, White filed a petition against Opuiyo and Ashland in the Circuit Court for Buchanan County.

21. The court entered a consent judgment against Opuiyo and Ashland and in favor of White in the amount of $1,422.  
22. Neither Opuiyo nor Ashland satisfied the judgment, and none of White’s money has been refunded.

Conclusions of Law
We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
 The Office has the burden of proving Opuiyo has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Office meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.

The Office argues cause exists to discipline Opuiyo under § 214.276.2 for violations of §§ 214.320, 214.330, and 214.340.  These statutes provide in pertinent part:

214.276.2. The division may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided in chapter 621 against any holder of any license, required by sections 214.270 to 214.516 or any person who has failed to surrender his or her license, for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

* * *
(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; 

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession regulated by sections 214.270 to 214.516; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 214.270 to 214.516, or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 214.270 to 214.516; 

* * *
(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]
214.320. 1. An operator of an endowed care cemetery shall establish and deposit in an endowed care trust fund not less than the following amounts for burial space sold or disposed of, with such deposits to the endowed care trust fund to be made monthly on all burial space that has been fully paid for to the date of deposit: 

(1) A minimum of fifteen percent of the gross sales price, or twenty dollars, whichever is greater, for each grave space sold; 

(2) A minimum of ten percent of the gross sales price of each crypt or niche sold in a community mausoleum, or a minimum of one hundred dollars for each crypt or fifty dollars for each niche sold in a community mausoleum, whichever is greater; 

(3) A minimum of ten percent of the gross sales price of each crypt or niche sold in a garden mausoleum, or a minimum of one hundred dollars for each crypt or twenty-five dollars for each niche sold in a garden mausoleum, whichever is greater; 

(4) A minimum of ten percent of the gross sales price of each lawn crypt sold or a minimum of seventy-five dollars, whichever is greater. 

* * *
3. As required by section 214.340, each operator of an endowed care cemetery shall file with the division of professional registration, on a form provided by the division, an annual endowed care trust fund report. The operator of any cemetery representing the cemetery, or any portion of the cemetery, as an endowed care cemetery shall make available to the division for inspection or audit at any reasonable time only those cemetery records and trust fund records necessary to determine whether the cemetery's endowed care trust fund is in compliance with sections 214.270 to 214.410. Each cemetery operator who has established an escrow account pursuant to section 214.387 shall make available to the division for inspection or audit at any reasonable time those cemetery records and financial institution records necessary to determine whether the cemetery operator is in compliance with the provisions of section 214.387. 

214.330. 1. (1) The endowed care trust fund required by sections 214.270 to 214.410 shall be permanently set aside in trust or in accordance with the provisions of subsection 2 of this section. The trustee of the endowed care trust shall be a state or federally chartered financial institution authorized to exercise trust powers in Missouri. The contact information for a trust officer or duly appointed representative of the trustee with knowledge and access to the trust fund accounting and trust fund records must be disclosed to the office or its duly authorized representative upon request. 

(2) The trust fund records, including all trust fund accounting records, shall be maintained in the state of Missouri at all times or shall be electronically stored so that the records may be made available in the state of Missouri within fifteen business days of receipt of a written request. The operator of an endowed care cemetery shall maintain a current name and address of the trustee and the records custodian for the endowed care trust fund and shall supply such information to the office, or its representative, upon request. 

(3) Missouri law shall control all endowed care trust funds and the Missouri courts shall have jurisdiction over endowed care trusts regardless of where records may be kept or various administrative tasks may be performed. 

214.340. 1. Each operator of an endowed care cemetery shall maintain at an office in the cemetery or, if the cemetery has no office in the cemetery, at an office within a reasonable distance of the cemetery, the reports of the endowed care trust fund's operation for the preceding seven years. Each report shall contain, at least, the following information: 

(1) Name and address of the trustee of the endowed care trust fund and the depository, if different from the trustee; 

(2) Balance per previous year's report; 

(3) Principal contributions received since previous report; 

(4) Total earnings since previous report; 

(5) Total distribution to the cemetery operator since the previous report; 

(6) Current balance; 

(7) A statement of all assets listing cash, real or personal property, stocks, bonds, and other assets, showing cost, acquisition date and current market value of each asset; 

(8) Total expenses, excluding distributions to cemetery operator, since previous report; and 

(9) A statement of the cemetery's total acreage and of its developed acreage. 

2. Subdivisions (1) through (7) of the report described in subsection 1 above shall be certified to under oath as complete and correct by a corporate officer of the trustee. Subdivision (8) of such report shall be certified under oath as complete and correct by an officer of the cemetery operator. Both the trustee and cemetery operator or officer shall be subject to the penalty of making a false affidavit or declaration.
Count I - Audit Deficiencies

The Office alleges the audit of Ashland uncovered numerous violations of the standards for recordkeeping, reporting, and financial management of endowed care cemeteries contained in the Cemetery Endowed Care Trust Fund Law.
  Pursuant to § 214.276.2(6), any violation of this law is cause for discipline of Opuiyo’s Endowed Care Cemetery license.


Section 214.320.3 requires an endowed care cemetery to make available to the division for inspection or audit those cemetery records and trust fund records necessary to determine whether the cemetery's endowed care trust fund is in compliance with sections 214.270 to 214.410.  The audit disclosed Opuiyo failed to maintain a master list of sales, or any document from which the gross sales price of crypts sold in the cemetery could be calculated, a violation of this requirement.  Thus, Opuiyo is subject to discipline under § 214.276.2(6).

Because of the lack of necessary information in Ashland’s records, the Auditors were required to estimate what sums should have been contributed to the endowed care trust fund, and determined Ashland failed to make the required contributions for the audit periods ending July 31, 2006 and December 31, 2006.  Opuiyo offered no evidence to refute these findings, nor did she provide the actual sales information to enable us to make a more accurate calculation of Ashland’s required contributions.  Accordingly, we conclude Opuiyo failed to make the contributions to the endowed care trust fund required by § 214.320.1, providing further cause for discipline under § 214.276.2(6).

Opuiyo offered no evidence to counter these additional audit findings:

· For several fiscal year periods, Ashland’s annual report did not reflect the activities of the endowed care trust fund, as required by § 214.340.1(8);

· Two of its annual reports were not certified under oath, as required by §  214.340.2;
· Ashland failed to resolve a trust fund deficit of $,9363 dating back to a prior audit of October 31, 2001;
· Ashland failed to deposit fifteen percent of gross lot sales as contributions to principal for the audit periods ending July 31, 2006 and December 31, 2006, as required by § 214.320.1;
· The trustee of Ashland’s endowed care fund, Commerce Bank, made distributions in excess of trust earnings to the cemetery operator in FY 2002 and 2005, in violation of § 214.330.1;
· Ashland’s trustee failed to distribute trust earnings to the cemetery annually for FY 2001, 2003, and 2004, in violation of 214.330.1.

Opuiyo attempted to explain these deficiencies in her testimony.  She maintains these problems pre-date her ownership of Ashland, that she manages the cemetery the best she can, that it is not profitable, that she has records not reflected in the audit (or produced as evidence), and that she had no intention of mismanaging the trust account.  None of this changes the affirmative obligation Opuiyo had to operate Ashland in compliance with the Cemetery Endowed Care Trust Fund Law.  The purposes of the this law cannot be achieved if a cemetery operator fails to keep required records, to set aside the mandated portion of sale proceeds, or to keep principal intact as directed by the statute.  She is subject to discipline under § 214.276.2(6) for the violations of the Cemetery Endowed Care Trust Fund Law cited above.  
The Office argues Opuiyo’s numerous operational failures as disclosed by the audit constitute a pattern of incompetence and misconduct and are further cause for discipline under § 214.276.2(5).  We agree.  Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
   
Opuiyo was afforded an opportunity by the Auditors to develop a written plan to correct all deficiencies cited in the audit by February 23, 2008.  Her failure to take any action to respond to the audit or to develop a corrective plan to address the cited deficiencies is strong evidence that she either had no interest in complying with the law, or lacked the professional ability to do so.  We conclude Opuiyo’s ongoing lack of diligence in her operation of Ashland over several years and numerous violations of the Cemetery Endowed Care Trust Fund Law, and her failure to take any remedial action may only be viewed as incompetence and misconduct.  She is subject to discipline under § 214.276.2(5).  
Finally, the Office contends Opuiyo’s conduct also constituted a breach of professional trust and subjects her to discipline under § 214.276.2(13).  The overwhelming evidence in this case supports such a conclusion.  By holding Ashland out as an endowed care cemetery, Ashland and Opuiyo make a representation of continuing commitment to the people who buy lots within the cemetery, as well as to the general public.  This is the very essence of professional trust.  Her mismanagement of Ashland and its endowed care trust fund account violated the professional trust placed in Opuiyo by Ashland’s customers, their families, and the public.  We find grounds for discipline under § 214.276.2(13).
Count II – The White Complaint
The Office argues Opuiyo’s mishandling of a customer’s payment subjects her to discipline under § 214.276.2(4) for obtaining compensation by fraud, deception, or misrepresentation, and under 214.276.2(5) for incompetence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of her duties.   Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
    It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Deception means an act designed to cheat someone by inducing [his or her] reliance on [a] misrepresentation.
 A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
   
Opuiyo does not dispute that in May 2009, Mr. White delivered a check for $1,100 to Charles Diaz, Ashland’s manager, to set a headstone on his mother’s grave in the cemetery.  The funds were deposited into Ashland’s operating account, but the headstone was never delivered.  When White grew impatient with the apparent delay in delivery of the headstone, he contacted Opuiyo to demand a refund.  Rather than refund the money to Mr. White, Opuiyo gave him conflicting and false stories about whether the headstone had ever been ordered, and from whom.  Her conduct was dishonest, fraudulent, deceptive, and a deliberately intended to wrongfully retain Mr. White’s payment.  We find cause to discipline Opuiyo under § 214.276.2(4) and (5).

We found in Count I cause to discipline Opuiyo for incompetence, misconduct, and violation of professional trust, and her actions here give further basis for these findings.  Opuiyo engaged in a deliberate course of misconduct in receiving, converting, and retaining Mr. White’s funds, and her actions were wrongful and unlawful.  To this day, Opuiyo has still not repaid the funds due Mr. White, despite his having obtained a court judgment against her and Ashland.  We find this to be further evidence of incompetence by Opuiyo, because regardless of how much time she is afforded, she remains unwilling or unable to function properly in her professional role as an operator of an endowed care cemetery.  
White trusted and relied on Opuiyo’s knowledge and skill when he ordered a headstone from Ashland for his mother’s grave.  Opuiyo violated that professional trust by deceiving White when he inquired about the headstone he ordered, when she failed to perform her contractual obligation to him after accepting his money, and then failed to pay the civil judgment White won against her.  Opuiyo is subject to discipline under § 214.276.2(13) for violating professional trust.
SUMMARY

Opuiyo’s license to operate Ashland as an endowed care cemetery is subject to discipline under §§ 214.276.2(4), (5), (6), and (13).

SO ORDERED on           , 2012.

                                                                              ________________________________



MARY E. NELSON



Commissioner
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